PRINTED: 06/17/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BUILDING			С		
		435042	B. WING				04/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ST	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
AVERA MOTHER JOSEPH MANOR RETIREMENT COMMUNITY				10	002 NORTH JAY STREET			
A CICA III	BITIER GOOLI II MITATOR	CHETHERETT COMPONE		Al	BERDEEN, SD 57401			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F	000				
F 658 SS=D	CFR Part 483, Subpater Care Care facilities withrough 6/4/25. The aresident safety regard neglect and an allegal abuse. Avera Mother Community was foun non-compliance at F6 Services Provided McCFR(s): 483,21(b)(3) §483,21(b)(3) Composition of the services provided as outlined by the commustion of the commustion of the services provided as outlined by the commustion of the professional This REQUIREMENT by: Based on South Dak facility-reported incide interview, and policy ensure professional swere followed by lices who had failed to do one of one sampled one of one sampled one of the physicial and treatment. Failuncommunicate the new treatment and may have that wound. This citat non-compliance base corrective actions the immediately after the	ding elopement, resident ation of staff to resident Joseph Manor Retirement d to have past 558. eet Professional Standards (I) ehensive Care Plans d or arranged by the facility, emprehensive care plan, standards of quality. is not met as evidenced tota of Health (SD DOH) ent (FRI), record review, review, the provider failed to standards of nursing practice ensed practical nurse (LPN) H etement and communicate resident (1) newly observed an to initiate timely evaluation	F	658	Past noncompliance: no plan of correction required.			
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE		(X6) DATE	
(A	ande No	/		a	dministrator 4	0/17/	12025	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 06/17/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 435042 B. WING 06/04/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1002 NORTH JAY STREET AVERA MOTHER JOSEPH MANOR RETIREMENT COMMUNITY ABERDEEN, SD 57401 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) F 658 | Continued From page 1 F 658 1. Review of the provider's 5/23/25 SD DOH FRI revealed: *On 5/22/25 resident [name] had been seen at a clinic appointment. *An ulceration to the dorsal aspect (back) of her left foot had been diagnosed and identified. *Treatment orders had been sent with resident 1 after her clinic appointment. *An order to apply optifoam (a type of wound dressing designated for advanced wound care) to be changed daily. 2. Review of resident 1's electronic medical record (EMR) revealed: *She had been admitted on 4/21/25 with diagnoses of a middle cerebral artery stroke on the right side of her brain that had affected the left side of her body and peripheral artery disease (narrowed blood vessels reduce blood flow to the limbs), *She had been receiving physical and occupational therapy. *Resident 1 had been able to eat independently required set up for oral hygiene. *She required moderate staff assistance with personal hygiene, and maximum assistance of staff with upper/lower dressing and mobility. *She was dependent on staff assistance with her footwear and bathing. *A skin risk assessment completed on 4/21/25 which indicated she was at risk for skin wounds. *Staff were to observe skin daily with all cares and report any changes to the charge nurse. 3, Interview on 6/3/25 at 8:50 a.m., with LPN G regarding new observed skin wounds revealed: *She would measure the wound and then document those measurements on the wound/incision complex flowsheet in the

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435042	B, WING			C)6/04/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AVERA MOTHER JOSEPH MANOR RETIREMENT COMMUNITY			STR 1002 ABI				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	resident's EMR. *The resident's wou also be documented sheet that was kept is station. *She would have not and family of the new would have also bee nursing staff in a shift awareness. *She had recently reprovider's skin asses preventlon policy. 4. Interview on 6/3/2 regarding new observealed: *She would have doskin wound in the ph documented the meathe wound/incision community. *She would have also physician and family also would have comform. *She would have comform. *She would have doos the wound in the recommunicate the respaper chart had bee so interview on 6/3/2 regarding a new observealed: *She would have mand documented it in flowsheet in the residuals.	and measurements should on a paper communication in a binder at the nurse's diffied the resident's physician wiskin wound. Information in communicated to the fit-to-shift report for their decived education on the assent/pressure injury. 5 at 9:10 a.m. with LPN Jived resident skin wound communicated the resident's new systical assessment and then assurements of the wound in complex flowsheet. 5 o notified the resident's of the new skin wound, was from an unknown origin spleted a risk management communicated the measurements esident's paper chart used to sident's wound healing. The in kept in the nurse's station. 5 at 10:10 a.m. with LPN Ferved resident skin wound easured the new skin wound the wound/incision complex dent's EMR. tified the resident's physician	F 658				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
42F049			С					
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			B, WING	STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	06	3/04/2025	
AVERA MOTHER JOSEPH MANOR RETIREMENT COMMUNITY				1002	2 NORTH JAY STREET ERDEEN, SD 57401			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION			
F 658	*She would have rep the nursing staff shift awareness. 6. Interview on 6/3/25 supervisor E regardir revealed: *LPN supervisor E haresident 1 had an ulc was notified by resident sclinic appo *Once resident 1 had appointment, LPN su skin ulcer and docum the resident's wound/	F	658					
	*She notified resident 1's physician of the new skin ulcer on 5/22/25. *She had informed the charge nurse who had been caring for resident 1 of the new skin ulcer on 5/22/25.							
	regarding resident 1's *She had been notifies assistant (CNA) M on newly observed skin of *LPN H assessed the documented those me sheet. *She thought she had wound in resident 1's -She confirmed there the resident's skin wo *She thought she had skin wound in the nur 5/19/25. *LPN H had been una	5/18/25 of resident 1's wound. skin wound and easurements on her report I documented the new skin EMR. was no documentation of und in the EMR. I communicated the new sing shift-to-shift report on aware that new skin wounds ented in the wound/incision						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		435042	B, WING			C 06/04/2025		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AVERA MOTHER JOSEPH MANOR RETIREMENT COMMUNITY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1002 NORTH JAY STREET ABERDEEN, SD 57401		, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO		N SHOULD BE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 658		e 4 dditional education following	F 65	58				
	that incident regardin	g the provider's skin e injury prevention policy,and						
	regarding resident 1's *She had assisted re	5 at 2:15 p.m. with CNA M s new skin wound revealed: sident 1 with bathing and						
	*She had immediatel *CNA M had asked re	skin wound on 5/18/25. y notified LPN H on 5/18/25. esident 1 if she had been n. resident 1 denied anv						
	experiencing any pain, resident 1 denied any pain. *Resident 1 required the assistance of one to two staff members and the use of a gait belt to transfer due to her left-sided weakness.							
	regarding information shift-to-shift report or revealed she did not	5 at 2:45 p.m. with LPN J a she had received in the a the morning of 5/19/25 recall that she had heard skin wound to her left foot						
	*On 5/18/25 at 8:00 p	resident 1's EMR revealed: o.m. through 5/22/25 at 2:00 ssment had been completed er shift.						
	alteration to her skin. *There was documer TED hose (stockings	nentation resident 1 had an ntation resident 1 had her to help prevent blood clots the morning and removed at						
	director of nursing (A	25 at 3:15 p.m. with assistant DON) C regarding the skin of the resident physical						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435042				TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		С	
		435042	B. WING			06/04/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AVERA MOTHER JOSEPH MANOR RETIREMENT COMMUNITY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1002 NORTH JAY STREET ABERDEEN, SD 57401		50/04/2025	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI; TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE GO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 658	completed weekly by *She had agreed that normal skin condition in the resident's EMR the areas of the reside 12. Interview on 6/3/2 and LPN J regarding a skin on the physical a *The resident's skin th have been assessed assessment portion or *A more thorough skir been completed week 13. Interview on 6/4/2 regarding his docume resident 1's TED hose *He had not observed 1's feet that day. *If he had observed as skin, he would have no immediately. 14. Interview on 6/4/2: of nursing (DON) B ar assessments of reside assessments revealed *DON B had not expen head-to-toe skin asses completing the physical *Resident's skin would the nurse usually while or if a new skin wound 15. Interview on 6/4/28	ssessment would have been a nurse. If a nurse had documented on the physical assessment, the nurse assessed all of ent's skin. 5 at 3:30 p.m. with LPN I documentation of resident's ssessment revealed: hat had been visible would and documented in the skin of the physical assessment, hassessment would have ally on all residents. 5 at 9:00 a.m. with CNA K nutation of putting on an on 5/19/25 revealed: hay open areas to resident the physical discontinued in the physical discontinued and another the physical discontinued and another the physical discontinued and the physi	F	658			
	regarding her documentation of the removal of resident 1's TED hose on 5/20/25 revealed she						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435042	B. WING			С	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			T S. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		6/04/2025	
AVERA MOTHER JOSEPH MANOR RETIREMENT COMMUNITY				1002 NORTH JAY STREET ABERDEEN, SD 57401			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 658	8 Continued From page 6		F6	58			
	had not observed any open areas to resident's feet at that time.						
	16. Review of LPN H's department orientation checklist completed on her hire date of 5/12/25 revealed: *She had been validated for the completion of the following tasks: -Documentation of condition change of resident (observing, recording, and reporting). -Documentation of skin assessment/Braden Scale (an assessment tool used to identify resident's at risk for developing pressure ulcers) turn and reposition. 17. Review of the provider's May 2025 Skin Assessment/Pressure Injury Prevention policy revealed: *"A full head to toe skin assessment will be completed on admission and weekly for four weeks then quarterly thereafter or with change in status." *The physician will be notified of skin integrity issues/wound presence, if unrelated to admission, if unrelated to admission reason to long term care." 18. Review of the provider's June 2025 RN/LPN Orientation Program policy revealed: *"It is the policy of this facility that all newly hired RNs/LPNs Orientation Program. This program is competency based to assure quality care for residents. The program follows completion of general orientation." *"The RN/LPN must satisfactorily complete all areas of the RN/LPN Orientation Checklist prior to working independently in the facility." *"The main content areas included on the orientation checklist are:"						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1. '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		435042	B. WING_		06/	04/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AVERA MOTHER JOSEPH MANOR RETIREMENT COMMUNITY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1002 NORTH JAY STREET ABERDEEN, SD 57401	00/	04/2025
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDERIC CROSS-REFER			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	-"Policy/Regulation." -"Documentation." The provider's implem deficient practice doe 6/4/25 after: record rehad followed their quaeducation was provide regarding the docume alterations, skin assess prevention policy and plan, interviews relate education that had be be conducted to prevedeficient practice. Based on the above in at F658 occurred on 5 provider's implemented.	nented actions to ensure the sonot recur confirmed on eview revealed the facility ality assurance process, and to all direct care staff entation of new skin esment/pressure injury followed residents' care and to staff understood the en provided. Monitoring will ent the reoccurrence of a enformation, non-compliance of 18/25, and based on the end corrective actions for the firmed on 5/27/25, the	F 6	58		